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RECORDS BEING RELEASED IN PART

The following types of information are being withheld:

Ex. 1:Ej Records properly classified pursuant to Executive Order 13526
Ex. 2:E] Records regarding personnel rules and/or human capital administration
Ex. 3:T1 Information about the design, manufacture, or utilization of nuclear weapons

'Information about the protection or security of reactors and nuclear materials
EContractor proposals not incorporated into a final contract with the NRC
EOther

Ex. 4:E1 Proprietary information provided by a submitter to the NRC
E-'Other

Ex. 5:F-" Draft documents or other pre-decisional deliberative documents (D.P. Privilege)
r7 Records prepared by counsel in anticipation of litigation (A.W.P. Privilege)
[]Privileged communications between counsel and a client (A.C. Privilege)
[-' Other

Ex. 6:[] Agency employee PII, including SSN, contact information, birthdates, etc.
m Third party PII, including names, phone numbers, or other personal information

Ex. 7(A)°-]Copies of ongoing investigation case files, exhibits, notes, ROI's, etc.
E]Records that reference or are related to a separate ongoing investigation(s)

Ex. 7(C): -]ESpecial Agent or other law enforcement P11
[--PII of third parties referenced in records compiled for law enforcement purposes

Ex. 7(D):E-- Witnesses' and Allegers' PIH in law enforcement records
'-'EConfidential Informant or law enforcement information provided by other entity

Ex. 7(E): [--Law Enforcement Technique/Procedure used for criminal investigations
E--Technique or procedure used for security or prevention of criminal activity

Ex. 7(F): 7 Information that could aid a terrorist or compromise security

Other/Comments:

No. Date Description/(Page Count)

1. No date Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (I page)

2. No date Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)



3. 09/06/06 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

4. 10/18/06 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

5. 04/10/07 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

6. 04/10/07 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

7. 10/11/07 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

8. 12/07/07 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

9. 12/07/07 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

10. 12/21/07 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

11. 08/31/08 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)

12. No date Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page). Undated version of
letter below.

13. 12/09/08 Letter: From: Hironori Peterson To:
Mr. D. M. Hoots (1 page)



Mr. D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron. IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have r viewed ,he 0b)() documents submitted to us In your letter dated July 7. 200.
reglardindYb)(6) letter informed us that,(b)(6)I
I(b)(6) eets all the conditions of 10 CFR55.53.

Based on this review, we agree thati(b)(6) Iis
able to re ume licensed duties. We are not making any changes to his current rector operator
licenselb)jjj j or the Byron Stationf (b)(6) I
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Ms. Janet R. Kweiser of my

staff at 630-829-9711.

Sincerely,

IRA/

Hironori Peterson, Chief

Operations and Emergency Preparedness Branch

Docket Nos. 50-454; 50-455

cc: (')A. Bogue, Training Manager

(bv)(6)I

DOCUMENT NAME: (b)(6)
TO CP Of Mid6 aW&CCO IWk4eS~tht C' b C w & -, ana.+/md .avp wjt, am*tntlw'n 14 e N .OFFCE R,,,:DRS N" R,,,:DRs -] 1NI

FAMCE BBPalagi:jrk HPeterson
DATE 07/ /2008 07/ 12008OFFICIAL RECORD COPY ..



.. ...... ..

Mr. D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have rviewed your letter dated January 28, 2008, b)(6) Iocuments included
regarding (b)(6) from
performini licensed duties. Based on our review of Te documeqts you pvided and(b)

lib)(6) 'we agree thaf()(6)
1(b)(6) not satisfactory for licensing.

As indicated un the le (b)(6) e
I(b)(6) y dated .January 14, 2008eosed with your Tet erb(b)(6)I

I(b)(6) 3There0e, we
are not conditioninh his license at this time. H pler, l(b)(6) m

I(b)(6) Ihe shall not perform I55ensecI duties.
J

Please advise us whenJI(1)(6) nmeets all the co,,qditions of
10 CFR 5..3. Priore t(b)(16) esuming licen~sed du~ties•ý, we must agreef(b)(6)

I(b)(6) ei yu etr nell(• alease
notify us within30dylb))

if you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely,

/RN

Hironori Peterson, Chief

Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-454; 50-455

cc: W. J. Soahr. Trainina Director
S](b)(6)I

DOCUMENT NAME 1(b)(6)I
To rocimve a copy of ehis ftcumat, infdicato j, the box aca -c

wiLh attach/enr-1 xR" ý No copy
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UNIED $UATS

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION III

2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 210
USLE, ILLINOIS 60532-A352

September 6, 2006

Mr. David M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have reviewed you rJetters dated July 19 and August i4, 2006, witld(-b)-(6-) -
1(b) ') kgardingg(b)(6)I
J(b)(6) I Based on this review of the documents you provided, we found we need
addlitionial information.

Please provide, within 30 days from the date of this letter, a response to the following;

1. I(b)(6)

2.

Wehave amende (b)(6) license, dated August 30, 2o0ý =
1(b)(6) • ýe have also requested from him the same information we are

requesting of you.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Mr. Bruce Palagi at
630-829-9611,

Sincerely,....-,

/ironori Peterson, Chief

Operations Branch

Docket Nos.: 50-454; 50-455

c.i S. F Stimac, Traininm Direwtor
(b)(6)



I (
UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
RE=IN Ii

2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 210
#*1P LSLE, li.WNOIS 60-532-A352

October 18, 2006

Mr. D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, fI 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have reviewed your letter dated September 26, 2006](b)(6) "ocuments includ
regarding (b)(6)
from rforming license duties. Based on ou treview of the ments you orowded and an(b()W agree that Mr. Knarr's (b)(6)I

1(b)(6) Jqtsatisfactory Tor ficensm~g.

As stated in the (b)(6) letteaed
September 18,2006, enclosed with your letter, Mr. Knarns F(b)(6) asone
Therefore, we are not conditioning his license at this time. However](b)(6)

1(b)(6) he shall not perform licensed duties.

Please advise us whe (b)(6) ets all the conditions of
10 CFR .53. ror r 'I(b)(6) Meisunmi tlcen1ed aut;ies, we must agre=((b)(6)
1(b)(6)777f you determine th-a1(b)(6) Iplease
notify us n 30 days (b)(6)

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely,._.-.

ronori Peterson, Chief

Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-454; 50-455

cc: Stephen Stimac. Training Manager

I (b)(6)
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UNITED STATES
. j• NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION I9
2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 210

LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532-4352

April 10, 2007

Mr. 0. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have r viewed your letter dated March 21, 2007,1(b)(6) "locuments included,
regarding (b)(6)
from performing icensed duties. Based on our rv of t e cuments you provided a (b)

I~b)(6) •e agree that r(b)(6)J

1(b)(6) ot satisfactory ficensing. Therefore, we am endJ(b)(6) urron reatr

operator icense (b)(6) o restrict him from performing all licensed duties at the Byron
Station, I

As st atd in the ltr•)(6)--ated March 13, 2007 enclosed with your
letter,i(b)(6) s ongoing. ase advise us whe(b)(6)

I(b)(6) nests ali~e conditions of 10 CFR 55.53, Prior tc(b)(6) reumin'a licensed
duties, we must agree (b)(6) If you dtierithat(b)(6)
J(b)(6) Jplease notify us within 30 days of leamingl(b)(6)I(b)(6)J
If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely,

Hironod Peterson, Chief
Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-454; 50-455

cc.-V,W J, Spahr, Training Manager
(b)(6)

m
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ý01 UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION ItI
2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 210

LISLE, I[UNOIS 60532-4352

April 10, 2007

Mr. D. M. Hoots
.Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have riewed your letter dated March 26. 20-] (6 uuna nldd

,(b)(6) r5om_ performing licensed duties. -Based on our review of the documen-ts ou
f royided(b)(6) "jwe agree thatl(b)(6)
(.Jb)(6) not sataftactory tor licensing. Therefore, we amene

I(b)(6) rurren reactor operator license (b)(6) Ito restrict him from performing all
licensed duties at the Byron Station.

As stated in the letter fr j(b-)(6) ddated March 19, 2007, Uolosed
w Please advise us wheal(b)(6)

1(b)(6) Vmeets all the condition of1 ~•5.3 rotJb)(6
n-t a Co ofi 10C 55.53. Pri (6)5~7

resuming ticensed duties, we must agreef(b)(6) I you ermine that
(b)(6) lease notify us within 30 daysI(b)(6) I

1(b)(6) I

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707,

Sincerely,

Hi onort Peterson, Chief

Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50454; 50-455

Wc: ,. J. Soahr, Trainino Manaaer
(b)(6)

C-U



( (
UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

4" REGION Ifl
2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUiTE 2 10

O, LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532-4352

October 11, 2007

Mr. David M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr, Hoots:

We have .eiewedl ,our letter dated September 17, 2007Jb)6 m~locmentpiclud .ed,
regardingl(b)(6) _I/You

request *MfI(b)(6 - ienior reactor operator licensel(b)(6) be amended to
dculde (b)(6) However, baspd on our review of the documents you provided1(b)(6) Iwe have determined that 1(b)(6)

1(b)(6) •ot satisfactory for licensing.

As indicated in the letter from (b)(6) "lExelon Nuclear, dated
September 17, 2007, encld wit your ette (b)(6)
Therefore, we are not conditioning his license a t is lme. However b)(6)

1(b)(6) Os stated in 10 CFR 55.21, he shall not perform licensed
duties.

Please advise us whe (b)(6) Imeets all theconditions of
10 CFR 55.53. Pror t (b)(6) esuming licensed duties, we must agre (b)(6)
1(b)(6) If you do rm ne a his disqualifying medical condition is permanentjolsase
notif* us within 30 dayl(b)(6)

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely,

ironori Peterson, Chief

Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-454; 50-455

cc W. J. Soahr. Tralnina Director -.

(b)(6)

Fn
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UNITED VA'hS

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMM8I1ON
REGION III

2443 WAR1R.ENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 2 WO
LISLE, ILUNOIS 60532-4352

December 7, 2007

Mr. D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

we have rviewej(b)(6) kenewal application and
_..() tocuments includedwiMtbh .. letter of October 30, 2007, and your December 4,

2007, letterInforminig us tha(b)(6) 4w1 not be able to meet his biennial](b)(6)
I(b)(6) I Based on our reviewl(b)(6) - agr ee

i

thatl(b)(6) _ Pot satisfactory for
licensing. Therefore, we wilt not renew his license at this time. Since you submitted a timely
renewal ication, the license will not expire until disposition has been reached. l

(b)(6)

-I

lease advise us wheri(b)(6) lnd provide the certification required
1(b)(6) I ltq(b)(6) lis not resolved by

June 7, 200, p ase provide an update or his status at that ime. PdO (b)(6)
resumina licensed duties, we must aareel(b)(6) you determine thatt

I(b)(6)
I(b)(6)

Volease notity us within 36 days (b)(6) i

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Ifironoi Peterson, Chief
Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-456; 50-457

(b)(6)J Rn•hr Trainina Manaaer

C -



( ,.
UNITED STATE8

Sj N NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
REGION III

2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 2 10
lISLE, ILLINOIS 60532-A352

December 7. 2007

Mr. D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have received your letter dated December 5, 2007, regardia the two liconsed operators
who will be unable to meet their bienni (b)(6)

(b)(6) ssue has been addressed in separate correspondence to you. Regarding
(b)(6) we will hold any further actions reording his license until we receive
informtinn from you ais to-whethe I(b)(6) n acceptable for performing
licensed duties.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely, . F-'

Hironori Peterson, Chief
Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-456; 50-457

cc: W. J. Soahr. Traininm Manager
ji(b)(6) I
*11• m

C -



A A UNITED rTATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMIS81ON

REGION III
2443 VRRENYILLE ROAD, SUITE 210

"r LISIE, ILLINOIS 60532-4352

December 21, 2007

Mr. D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have r wed (b)(6) renewal application and
(b)(6) ocuments Included with your letter of October 30, 2007. Based on our review,
(b)(6) bve agree thab• -6I

(b)(6) ... ot satisfactory for licensing. Therefore, we will not renew his
license at this time. Since you submitted a timely renewal awlication, the license will not expire
until disposition has been reached. 1(b)(6) I

(b)(6)

please advise US Whr"(b)(6) -- rualified and omdd the certification requirc
Ib)(6) b f(b)(6) Is not resolved by June 21,
2008, please provide a u ate on his status at that ti e. Prior tol(b)(6) tesuming licensed
dufts, we must ag (b)(6) If you dptermine tha ftb )6)
•(bvr Iolease notify us within 30 dayst(b)(6)

1(b)(6) I I

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Operations Branch

Docket Nos. 50-456. 50-457

cc: W. J. Spahr, Training Manager

(b(6

C-- (
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;°*. UNITED STATES
. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION III
. 2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 210

LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532-4352

August 31, 2008

Mr. 0. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, 1i 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

V/e have reviewed your letter dated July 25, 2008 (b)(6) •uments included, re arding,](b)(6) J!ýfrom
iperforming licensed dlutses, B~awe w• our revinew of tlfe-ao-cutments you rvaan -Al
(b()" f agree thatl(b)(6)
I(b)(6) Jot satisfactory for licensing.

As indicated in the lette (b)(6) .ated
July 23, 2008, enclosed o---- your Ietter4(b)(6) I
Therefore, we are not conditioning his license at this time. However, (b)(6)
1(b)(6) 1he shall not perform licensed
aunleS.

Pleae adiseus we meets all the conditions of
18 CFR 55.53. Prior ta(b)(6) resuming licensed duties, we must agreeiab)(-6) IJ(b)(6) Ulf you ,determine thaNJ(b)(6)J
please notif us witin 30t deysi(b)(6)

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely,

Hironori Peterson, Chief
Operations Branch
Operator Licensing and Emergency Preparedness

(b)(6) I

cc: E..A. Dogue, Training Managerj(b)(6)I



Mr, D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have received your letter dated November 19,_2008, regarding (b)(6)

1(b)(6) r,_'our ateler also informed us t
I(b)(6) i1l be unable to meet his requalification require ents (both the annual oberatina
examina-o-n and the comprehensive written examination) (b)(6)

We will hold any further actions reqardin (b)(6) icense until we receive information
from youl(b)(6) |that lit (b)(6) tatus is acceptable for
performn4U censed utes an at e has completed both the annual operating examination
and the comprehensive written examination,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707.

Sincerely,

Hironori Peterson, Chief
Operations Branch
Operator Licensing and Emergency Preparedness

Docket Nos. 50-456; 50-457

cc: .-. A. Bowue, Training Manager
1(b)(6)



I I.

tA ,UNITED BTATE8
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION it•
W 4ý- 2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 2 10lp LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532-4352

December 9, 2008

Mr, D. M. Hoots
Site Vice President
Byron Station
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
4450 North German Church Road
Byron, IL 61010-9794

Dear Mr. Hoots:

We have received your letter dated November 11%_2P08, regardi(b,)(6)
(b)(6) _jYour Metter also w.,ed us m151IL.j
(b)(6) VII be unable to meet his requalification requirements (both the annual operatin "
examinat on and the comprehensive written examinatlion(b)(6)

We will ho d any further actions regarding](b)(6) -muntil we receive information
f ro m yo %(bý)(e6) at his(b)(6) ptatUS Is acceptable for
perrornirg license duties and that e as completed h the annual operating examination
and the comprehensive written examination..

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 630-829-9707,

Sincerely, t

ironor! Peterson. Chief
Operations Branch
Operator Licensing and Emergency Preparedness

Docket Nos, 50-456; 50-457

cc: •- A. Bowue. Training Manager
(b)(6)

C-IS


